MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1852.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1852.

Снар. 415.

otherwise appropriated, to the trustees of Lebanon Academy—three quarters of the money to be forever kept as a permanent fund for the use of said academy.

[Approved April 3, 1852.]

Chapter 415.

Resolve authorizing the governor and council to settle upon equitable terms, certain liabilities growing out of the assessment of road taxes.

Governor and council authorized to abate certain taxes.

Resolved, That the governor and council be and they hereby are empowered to hear testimony, upon questions arising out of the assessment of taxes, heretofore made, for the construction and repair of highways, in unincorporated places, by virtue of the fourteenth chapter of the revised statutes; and whenever it shall be made to appear, that the proprietor or proprietors of any tract or township has been prohibited by the agent appointed by the county commissioners, from repairing the same, or where by the conduct of such agent or by the manner in which such agent may have expended the money assessed as aforesaid, they are directed to make such abatements in whole or in part of such tax, as they may deem just and equitable, and the certificate of such abatement, by the action of the governor and council, to the state treasurer, shall authorize said treasurer to credit such abatement, upon the books, in his office to such tract, provided if the abatement be in part, that before such credit is entered, the balance of the tax and interest upon said tract, shall be paid.

Certificate of abatement issued.

Proviso.

[Approved April 5, 1852.]

Second Additional Roll of Accounts No. 32, for 1851-2.

Roll of accounts.

The committee on accounts having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due the several persons hereinafter named, the sum set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named, which together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said ac- CHAP. 416. counts, is respectfully submitted.

J. GOODELL, ir., Chairman.

Account for printing the Free Banking Act for the year one thousand eight hundred fifty.

			_											7
Asa Cummings,	-		-		-		-		-		-		_	46 5
George E. Newman,		-		-		-		-		-		-		46 5
J. F. Sprague, -	-		-		-		-		-		-		-	45 0
Russell Eaton, -		-		-		-		-		-		-		46 0
Homan & Manley,	_		•		-		-		-		-		-	46 5
J. F. Huston,		_		_		-		-				-		46 0
Holden & Sanborn,	-		_		-		-		_		-		-	139 5
Gould & Elwell, -		-		-		_		-		-		-		46 0
Jeremiah Hacker,			_		-		-		-		-		-	46 0
William H. Hadley,		_		-		_		4		-		-		46 0
Edwards, Carter & Co.,			_		_		_		-		_		-	139 5
Thurston & Co., -				_		-		_		~		-		92 0
Plummer & Eldridge,			-		-		-		-		_		_	46 0
E. P. Weston,		_		-		-		-				-		46 0
Maxham & Wing,	_		-		-		-		-		_		-	46 5
Morrell & Heath		~		-		-		_		-		-		51 5
George A. Perkins,	_		-				-		_		-		-	46 0
Wing & Moore, -		_		_		-		_		_		-		46 5
J. W. Emery, -	-		-		-				-		_		_	45 0
William L. Avery,		-		-		_				-		-		46 5
J. J. Ramsey, -	-		-		-		-		-				-	46 0
Wheeler & Simpson,		-		_		_		-		_		-		46 5
M. Littlefield, -	_		_		-		-		-		-		-	35 0
F. W. Nichols & Co.,				_								-		93 0
Bartlett & Burr, -	-		-		_		_		_				-	40 0
George Ross, -		_		_		_		_		_		_		92 0
H. P. Pratt.	_		_		_		_		_		_		_	40 0
J. S. Swift,		_		-		_		-		٠_				46 0
William R. Snow,	_		_		_		_		_		_		_	30 0
J. B. Foster.		_		_		_		_		_		_		46 0
William T. Johnson.	_	_	_		_	-	_		_		_			46 0
John Jackson,		_		_		_						_		46 5
Newman & Rowell,	_	-	_		_		_		_		_		_	46 5
Samnel P. Dinsmore,	_	_	-	_	-	_	-	_		_	_	_	-	92 0
William Thompson,	_	_	_		_		_		_		_	-	_	48 7
Smith & Sayward, -	-	_	_	_	-	_	-	_		_	-	_	_	93 0
Louis O. Cowan,	_	-	_	-	_	-	_	-	_	-	_	-	_	46 5
Haines & Wing, -	-	_	_	_	-	_	-	_	-	_	-	_	-	46 5
R. B. Caldwell,		-		-		-	_	-	_	-		-		46 5
10. D. Calawell, -	-		-		-		-		-		-		-	+0 0
														\$2,186 2
														. 40 D,100 Z

Chapter 416.

Resolve for the payment of second additional roll of accounts, number thirty-two, for eighteen hundred fifty-one and fifty-two.

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of the state, Second addiout of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons mentioned in the second additional roll of accounts, number thirty-two, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the aggregate, to the sum of two thousand one hundred and eighty-six dollars and twenty-five cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 5, 1852.]

tional roll of accounts, payment of.